2004 JUN - 9 AN 10: 25 1 BILL LOCKYER Attorney General of the State of California 2 SUZANNE M. AMBROSE (SB #131216) Supervising Deputy Attorney General JOHN M. APPELBAUM (SB #149643) 3 TIMOTHY M. MUSCAT (SB #148944) 4 Deputies Attorney General 1300 I Street P.O. Box 944255 5 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 6 7 Attorneys for Plaintiff The People of the State of California 8 9 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 10 11 No.: 348090. 12 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COMPLAINT FOR 13 Plaintiff. INJUNCTION, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND OTHER 14 v. RELIEF 15 TELLEZ ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE; ANGELICA M. TELLEZ dba TELLEZ 16 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE; RICARDO TELLEZ, dba TELLEZ ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE; and 17 DOES 1 through 10, Inclusive, 18 Defendants. 19 20 21 Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the 22 State of California (hereinafter "People"), allege the following on information and belief: 23 **PARTIES** 1. 24 Defendants Angelica M. and Ricardo Tellez (hereinafter "Tellez") are individuals. 25 They engage in business under the name Tellez Administrative Service. 26 2. Defendant Tellez Administrative Service (hereinafter "Tellez Administrative 27 Service") is a business of unknown form. 28 /// COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND OTHER RELIEF

25

26

27

28

///

///

///

///

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 (UNLAWFUL BUSINESS ACTS OR PRACTICES) (Against all Defendants)

- 11. The People reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 10 of this Complaint.
- 12. Defendants have engaged and are engaging in unfair competition as defined by California Business and Professions Code section 17200 by engaging in acts or practices including, but not necessarily limited to, violations of Business and Professions Code sections 22443.2, 22443.3, and 17500.
- 13. Business and Professions Code section 22443.2 provides that an immigration consultant shall conspicuously display in his/her office a notice that is at least 12 by 20 inches in a 1-inch font in English and in the native language of the consultant's clientele, that contains the following: evidence of compliance with applicable bonding requirements, a statement that the consultant is not an attorney, the fees charged for each service offered, and the name of each consultant employed at the location.
- 14. Business and Professions Code section 22443.3 provides that any person making a statement indicating directly or by implication that the person serves as an immigration consultant must have on file with the Secretary of State a bond of \$50,000. The measure, which is contained in the Immigration Consultants Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 22440 et seq.), provides:

It is unlawful for any person to disseminate by any means any statement indicating directly or by implication that the person engages in the business or acts in the capacity of an immigration consultant, unless the person has on file with the Secretary of State a bond, in the amount and subject to the terms described in Section 22443.1, that is maintained throughout the period covered by the statement, such as, but not limited to the period of a yellow pages listing.

15. Section 22443.1 of the Business and Professions Code, describing the amount and terms of the required bond, provides in relevant part:

27 ///

28 | ///

1	
2	se
3	kr
4	to
5	se
6	di
7	D
8	OI
9	ar
10	re
l 1	in
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	C
17	
18	in
19	th
20	D
21	
22	
23	
2.4	

25

26

27

28

22.	Defendants have violated and continue to violate Business and Professions Code
section 17500	by making or causing to be made untrue or misleading statements, which they
know or by th	e exercise of reasonable care should know are untrue or misleading, with the intent
to induce men	nbers of the public to purchase Defendants' services. Defendants' violations of this
section includ	e, but are not limited to, the following: By disseminating or causing to be
disseminated	statements concerning their ability to provide immigration consulting services,
Defendants ha	ave implicitly represented that they could do so lawfully. The statements and/or
omissions are	untrue and misleading because in the absence of a bond, as required by Business
and Profession	ns Code section 22443.3, and in absence of the posted-notice disclosures, as
required by B	usiness and Professions Code section 22443.2, Defendants cannot lawfully provide
immigration c	consultant services.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 22443.3 (FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND FILE SURETY BOND) (Against all Defendants)

- 23. The People reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 22 of this Complaint.
- 24. By disseminating statements indicating directly or by implication that they engage in the business or act in the capacity of an immigration consultant, without having on file with the Secretary of State the bond described in Business and Professions Code section 22443.1, Defendants have violated Business and Professions Code section 22443.3.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 22443.2 (FAILURE TO POST NOTICE) (Against all Defendants)

- 25. The People reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 24 of this Complaint.
- 26. By failing to conspicuously post any bond information, a statement of fees for each immigration service it provides, a statement that the consultant is not an attorney, and the

name of each consultant, Defendants have violated Business and Professions Code section

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17500 (UNTRUE OR MISLEADING ADVERTISING) (Against all Defendants)

- 27. The People reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 26 of this Complaint.
- 28. Defendants have violated and continue to violate Business and Professions Code section 17500 by making or causing to be made untrue or misleading statements, which they know or by the exercise of reasonable care should know are untrue or misleading, with the intent to induce members of the public to purchase Defendants' services. Defendants' violations of this section include, but are not limited to, the following: By disseminating or causing to be disseminated statements concerning their ability to provide immigration consultant services, Defendants have implicitly represented that they could do so lawfully. The statements and omissions are untrue and misleading because in the absence of a bond, and posted notice requirements as required by Business and Professions Code sections 22443.3 and 22443.2, Defendants cannot lawfully provide immigration consultant services.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the People pray for judgment as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203, 22446.5, and 17535, that all Defendants, their agents, employees, officers, representatives, successors, partners, assigns, and all persons acting in concert or participating with them, be permanently enjoined from violating Business and Professions Code sections 17200, 22443.3, and 17500, including, but not limited to, the violations alleged in this Complaint;
- 2. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17206, 17536, 22445, and 22446.5, that the Court assess a civil penalty against each Defendant for each violation of Business and Professions Code sections 17200, 17500, 22443.2 or 22443.3 alleged in the Complaint, as proved at trial, in the total amount of \$100,000;